ITEM 3 �� QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

To measure the impacts of longer-term asset and liability mismatches beyond two years, DNB utilizes Modified Duration of Equity and
Economic Value of Portfolio Equity (�EVPE�) models. The modified duration of equity measures the potential price risk of equity to changes
in interest rates. A longer modified duration of equity indicates a greater degree of risk to rising interest rates. Because of balance sheet
optionality, an EVPE analysis is also used to dynamically model the present value of asset and liability cash flows, with rates ranging up or
down 200 basis points. The economic value of equity is likely to be different if rates change. Results falling outside prescribed ranges require
action by management. At June 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003, DNB�s variance in the economic value of equity as a percentage of assets
with an instantaneous and sustained parallel shift of 200 basis points was within its negative 3% guideline, as shown in the table below. The
change as a percentage of the present value of equity with a 200 basis point increase or decrease at June 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003, was
within DNB�s negative 25% guideline.

June 30, 2004 December 31, 2003
Change in rates Flat -200bp +200bp Flat -200bp +200 bp
EVPE $ 35,601 $ 33,169 $ 27,927 $ 33,915 $ 29,953 $ 27,357
Change (2,432 ) (7,673 ) (3,691 ) (6,557 )
Change as a % of assets (.56 %) (1.8 %) (1.0 %) (1.6 %)
Change as a % of PV equity (6.83 %) (21.6 %) (11.7 %) (19.3 %)

ITEM 4 �� CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

DNB�s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have reviewed and evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 15d-14(c) as of June 30, 2004 in accordance with the requirements of Exchange Act
Rule 240.15d-15(b). Based on that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer have concluded that DNB�s current
disclosure controls and procedures are effective and timely, providing them with material information relating to DNB and its subsidiaries
required to be disclosed in the report DNB files under the Exchange Act.